
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Page : 1

Proc Folder :

Solicitation Description :

Proc Type :

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

Solicitation Response

Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130
Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

656607

Addendum No. 2 - Fujitsu fi-7160 Scanner or Equal

Central Master Agreement

2020-01-16

13:30:00

SR 0511 ESR01162000000004166 1

 VENDOR

000000217322

OFFICE DEPOT INC

Comments:

Total Bid : Response Date: Response Time:Total Bid : 

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0511 BCF2000000001

$93,180.00 2020-01-16 12:35:34

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001

Tara Lyle

(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov



Page : 2

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal 120.00000 EA $776.500000 $93,180.00

43211711

3.1.1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal

Comments: 3-5 Business days delivery Conditions outlined in attachment



59-2663954 1/15/2020

Office Depot, Inc.

6600 North Military Trail
Boca Raton, FL 33496-2434

561.438.4800





























See attached
letter of 
clarification

See attached
letter of 
clarification

Suzi-Hooyboer
Typewritten Text
See attached
letter of 
clarification



See attached
letter of 
clarification

See attached
letter of 
clarification



See attached
letter of 
clarification







See attached
letter of 
clarification







6600 North Military Trail Boca Raton, FL 33496-2434

561.438.4800/ 800.593.8830

mick.bell@officedepot.com

Office Depot, Inc.

Susan Cummings, Vice President

1/15/2020

561.438.4800/ 800.593.8830

Susan Cummings, Vice President

Vice President

Vice PresidentSusan Cummings







See attached
letter of 
clarification



See attached
letter of 
clarification



Mick Bell
304.781.7766

mick.bell@officedepot.com



Office Depot, Inc.

Susan Cummings, Vice President

6600 North Military Trail Boca Raton, FL 33496-2434

561.438.4800

mick.bell@officedepot.com

$776.50 93,180.00

93,180.00

1/15/2020

































































See attached letter of 
clarification











See attached letter of 
clarification





See attached letter of 
clarification





See attached letter of 
clarification

See attached letter of 
clarification





1/15/2020



 

1 
 

 

Office Depot, Inc. Clarifications/Exceptions to  
State of West Virginia  

RFP# : CRFQ 0511 
 
Office Depot believes that the below present a very minor departure from the above referenced RFP and 
are not cause for Office Depot’s bid response to be found non-responsive.  If for any reason you find any 
of the below to be a material departure from the RFP, we are happy to enter good faith negotiations with 
you to endeavor to find a reasonable solution to satisfy the requirement(s). 
 
General Terms and Conditions 
 

Page  Clarification 

Section 13 
 
 
 
 

Pricing. Office Depot strikes this paragraph in its entirety. 
 
Office Depot offers competitive pricing to each customer based on several factors, 
including  Office  Depot’s  total  delivered  cost,  the  customer’s  unique  service  level 
requirements, the customer’s total volume of spend, and the customer’s product mix.  
Because Office Depot customizes  its pricing for each individual customer based on 
numerous  factors,  and  each  customer  is  unique  in  its  requirements,  spend  and 
product mix, we are unable to guarantee that one particular customer’s pricing is as 
favorable as any other customer’s pricing at the SKU‐level.  However, Office Depot is 
committed  to  providing  each  customer  the  best  valued  program  that  suits  such 
customer’s needs. 
 
Office Depot agrees to supply to Customer those office products and services as set 
forth its bid proposal at the prices set forth therein.  Pricing will be held firm for  zero 
(0) days from the Effective Date.    
 
In the event of any extraordinary changes in the market, including but not limited to 
tariffs and costs impacted by raw materials or supply and demand, Office Depot will 
have  the  right  to  adjust  the  pricing  of  the  Products  immediately  upon  providing 
written notice to the Customer to reflect such price increases. 

Section 17  Additional Fees.  Office Depot strikes this paragraph in its entirety. 
 
In the event of any extraordinary changes in the market, including but not limited to 
tariffs and costs impacted by raw materials or supply and demand, Office Depot will 
have  the  right  to  adjust  the  pricing  of  the  Products  immediately  upon  providing 
written notice to the Customer to reflect such price increases. 

Section 15 
 
and  
 
Specifications, 
Section 5.2  

Invoices are due thirty (30) days from the date of invoice.  Office Depot shall establish 
Customer's credit limit, which may be lowered (or Office Depot may refuse to ship 
any orders) if at any time: (a) Customer is delinquent in making payments to Office 
Depot; (b) Customer is in breach of any resulting agreement; or (c) Customer’s credit 
standing becomes impaired or reasonably unsatisfactory to Office Depot. P‐Card or 
credit card purchases will be charged at the point of sale.     
 
 

Section 19 
 

If termination for cause is contemplated, the defaulting party shall receive thirty (30) 
days’ notice and the opportunity to cure prior to termination.   



 

2 
 

and  
 
Federal 
Provisions, 
3(A) 5.2.c & 
3(B) 5.2.c 

Section 28  To the extent Customer requires Office Depot to provide warranties on products sold 
to  Customer,  Office  Depot’s  warranties  shall  be  limited  to  Office  Depot‐branded 
products. For all other products, Office Depot will pass through to Customer, to the 
extent  permissible  under  applicable  law,  all  manufacturer‐supplied  end‐user 
warranties. 

Section 41  Office  Depot  does  not  share  its  employees’  personal  identifiable  information. 
However, upon receipt of award, Office Depot will run background checks as required 
by any State Department and will provide attestations certifying that the background 
checks have been run on the employees who will be performing the work and that 
such persons have not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. 

 
Federal Provisions 
 

Page  Clarification 

Section E  This provision  is  inapplicable  to  the  instant RFP since  it does not  involve Vendor’s 
‘employment  of  mechanics  or  laborers,’  and  also  falls  under  the  exception  for 
‘purchase[s]  of  supplies  or  materials  or  articles  ordinarily  available  in  the  open 
market,’ as set forth in section 40 U.S.C. 3701(3)(A)(III). 
 

Section F  This provision is inapplicable as the instant RFP does not involve a contract ‘regarding 
the  substitution  of  parties,  assignment  or  performance  or  experimental, 
developmental, or research work’.” 

Section 3(C)(7)  Vendor will  include paragraphs 1‐7 of  this section  in subcontractor agreements as 
applicable.  

 
Specifications  
 

Page  Clarification 

Section 6.4  If you are dissatisfied with your purchase for any reason, you may return most items 
in their original packaging within 30 days of purchase for a replacement or full refund.  
General  supply  items should be returned  in  the original packaging within 30 days.  
Technology and stocked furniture items should be returned in the original packaging 
within  14  days.    Special  Order  Products may  not  be  returned  or  exchanged.  This 
includes items that are not stocked in one of our warehouses and/or are indicated as 
“special order.” 
  

 



 

Office Depot 
6600 North Military Trail
Boca Raton, Florida 33496
United States
http://Business.officedepot.com
(P) 1-800-463-3768 
 

Date
Jan 14, 2020 11:37 AM
CST

Modified Date
Jan 15, 2020 03:18 PM
CST

Quotation  (Open)

Doc #
107147  - rev 1 of 1

Description
None

SalesRep
Newman,  Jonathan 
(P) 888-707-7040 x12853  ext. 12853 

Customer Contact
 

Customer 
Official Quote (OQ0033) 
9501 Amberglenn Blvd
Austin, TX 78729
United States
 

Bill To 
Official Quote
9501 Amberglenn Blvd
Austin, TX 78729
United States
 

Ship To 
Official Quote
9501 Amberglenn Blvd
Austin, TX 78729
United States
 

 

Customer PO: Terms:
Undefined

Ship Via:
UPS Ground

Special Instructions: Carrier Account #:

 
# Image Description Part # Tax Qty Unit Price Total

1
 

Fujitsu fi-7160 
Document scanner - Duplex - 8.5 in x 14 in - 600 dpi x 600 dpi - up to 60 ppm
(mono) / up to 60 ppm (color) - ADF (80 sheets) - up to 4000 scans per day - USB
3.0 

PA03670-
B085 

Yes
 

120 $776.50 $93,180.00 

 

These prices do NOT include applicable taxes, insurance, shipping,
delivery, setup fees, or any cables or cabling services or material
unless specifically listed above. All prices are subject to 
change without notice. Supply subject to availability. This quote is
subject to Office Depot�s Standard Terms and Conditions.
REFUNDS AND EXCHANGES

Your complete satisfaction is our primary concern.  At Office
Depot, we want to be sure that every purchase is the right one
for You. If You are dissatisfied with Your purchase for any reason,
You may return most items in their original packaging within 30
days of purchase for a replacement or full refund.

Exceptions:

Furniture, Computers and Business Machines with
accessories in original packaging can be returned within
14 days after purchase for a full refund.
Opened Computers, Business Machines and Software
(with accessories and original packaging) can be
exchanged for the same item within 14 days of
purchase.
Special Order Products may not be returned or
exchanged. This includes items that are not stocked in
one of our warehouses and/or are indicated as SPECIAL
ORDER.

Large Technology Items and Freight Delivery:
Standard Delivery Service is available for large technology items
(greater than 70 lbs.). In most instances, there is no fee for
Standard Delivery. These items are delivered by freight trucks
that are approximately 56 inches above the ground.  These

Subtotal: $93,180.00
Tax (0.000%): $0.00

Shipping: $0.00
Total: $93,180.00

 

https://usm.channelonline.com/officedepot/email/Products/overview/M018972985


trucks are designed to load and unload items at a loading dock.
Most items require a fork-lift.  Liftgate Delivery Service is
available at an additional fee.

What is liftgate service?

A liftgate is a device used to lower items from the tractor
trailer level to the ground. It is ideal for deliveries to
residential areas or commercial areas that do not have a
loading dock.

How do I determine if I need liftgate delivery?

If Your delivery location does not have a loading dock
and/or a forklift to remove heavy items from the truck,
You need a liftgate.
If Your delivery location has a loading dock, but the
items in Your shipment are too heavy for You to remove
from the truck, and you do not have a forklift, You need
a liftgate.
If there is not a carrier terminal in your area and/or You
cannot drive to the closest carrier terminal to pick up the
freight from the carrier, You need a liftgate.
If You need liftgate service, You should select the
“Freight with Liftgate” option at checkout.
Liftgate delivery fees are based on the carrier, delivery
location and delivery service You request. Fees will be
noted at checkout.
If You do not select Freight Delivery at checkout but You
require liftgate service, Your delivery may be delayed
and additional charges will apply.

 



Office Depot, Inc.

6600 North Military Trail
Boca Raton, FL 33496-2434

561.438.4800

59-2663954 1/15/2020











1/15/2020

Office Depot, Inc.



59-2663954 1/15/2020









1/15/2020

Office Depot, Inc.



Page : 1

Proc Folder:

Doc Description:

Proc Type:

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

Request for Quotation
State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East
Purchasing Divison

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 21 Info Technology

656607

Fujitsu fi-7160 Scanner or Equal

Central Master Agreement

2019-12-27 2020-01-09
13:30:00

CRFQ 0511 BCF2000000001 1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

DATEFEIN #Signature X 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

59-2663954 1/15/2020

Office Depot, Inc.

6600 North Military Trail
Boca Raton, FL 33496-2434

561.438.4800



Page : 2

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:                                                                                                        

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Department of Health and Human Resources, Bureau for Children and
Families to establish an open-end contract for Fujitsu fi-7160 Document Scanners or Equal, per the attached documentation.

 INVOICE TO                                                                                                           SHIP TO

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ASSISTANT - 304-356-4528

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BCF - COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

350 CAPITOL ST, RM 730

CHARLESTON WV25301-3711

US

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ASSISTANT - 304-356-4528

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BCF - COMMISSIONERS OFFICE

350 CAPITOL ST, RM 730

CHARLESTON WV 25301-3711

US

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal 120.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

43211711

3.1.1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal

 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS                                                                                                        

EventLine Event Date
1 Technical question deadline by 11:00 am 2020-01-02





Page : 1

Proc Folder:

Doc Description:

Proc Type:

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

Request for Quotation
State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East
Purchasing Divison

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 21 Info Technology

656607

Addendum No. 2 - Fujitsu fi-7160 Scanner or Equal

Central Master Agreement

2020-01-08 2020-01-16
13:30:00

CRFQ 0511 BCF2000000001 3

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

DATEFEIN #Signature X 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Office Depot, Inc.

6600 North Military Trail
Boca Raton, FL 33496-2434

561.438.4800

59-2663954 1/15/2020



Page : 2

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:                                                                                                        

Addendum No. 2 - to extend the bid opening from 01/09/2020 to 01/16/2020.

No other changes.

 INVOICE TO                                                                                                           SHIP TO

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ASSISTANT - 304-356-4528

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BCF - COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

350 CAPITOL ST, RM 730

CHARLESTON WV25301-3711

US

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ASSISTANT - 304-356-4528

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BCF - COMMISSIONERS OFFICE

350 CAPITOL ST, RM 730

CHARLESTON WV 25301-3711

US

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal 120.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

43211711

3.1.1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal

 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS                                                                                                        

EventLine Event Date
1 Technical question deadline by 11:00 am 2020-01-02





Page : 1

Proc Folder:

Doc Description:

Proc Type:

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

Request for Quotation
State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East
Purchasing Divison

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 21 Info Technology

656607

Addendum No. 1 - Fujitsu fi-7160 Scanner or Equal

Central Master Agreement

2020-01-06 2020-01-09
13:30:00

CRFQ 0511 BCF2000000001 2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

DATEFEIN #Signature X 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Office Depot, Inc.

6600 North Military Trail
Boca Raton, FL 33496-2434

561.438.4800

59-2663954 1/15/2020



Page : 2

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:                                                                                                        

Addendum No. 1 - to respond to vendor questions.  See attached pages.

The bid opening remains on 01/09/2020 at 1:30 pm.

No other changes.

 INVOICE TO                                                                                                           SHIP TO

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ASSISTANT - 304-356-4528

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BCF - COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

350 CAPITOL ST, RM 730

CHARLESTON WV25301-3711

US

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ASSISTANT - 304-356-4528

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BCF - COMMISSIONERS OFFICE

350 CAPITOL ST, RM 730

CHARLESTON WV 25301-3711

US

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal 120.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

43211711

3.1.1 Fujitsu FI-7160 Scanner or Equal

 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS                                                                                                        

EventLine Event Date
1 Technical question deadline by 11:00 am 2020-01-02





SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

10/30/2019

License # 4682
Dallas, TX-HUB International Insurance Services
700 N. Pearl Street, Suite N1700
Dallas TX 75201

877-728-2826
dallascerts@hubinternational.com

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg 19445
OFFIDEP-02 ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Company 20699

Office Depot, Inc. & its Wholly Owned Subsidiaries
Including CompuCom Systems, Inc.
6600 North Military Trail
Boca Raton FL 33496

New Hampshire Insurance Company 23841
American Home Assurance Company 19380
Illinois National Insurance Company 23817

232450788

A X 1,000,000
X 1,000,000

X elf-Insured Ret

(SIR) $1,000,000 1,000,000

15,000,000
X

GL 6939089 11/1/2019 11/1/2020

2,000,000

A
A
A

5,000,000

X
CA 7093352 (AOS)
CA 7093351 (VA)
CA 7093350 (MA)

11/1/2019
11/1/2019
11/1/2019

11/1/2020
11/1/2020
11/1/2020

B X 5,000,000XOO G27919431 005 11/1/2019 11/1/2020

5,000,000
X 10,000

C
D
E

X

N

WC 013778873 (AOS)
WC 013778868 (CA)
WC 013778869 (FL)

11/1/2019
11/1/2019
11/1/2019

11/1/2020
11/1/2020
11/1/2020 2,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000
C
C
A

Work Comp (NA,WI,ND,WA,WY)
WC - (AK,AZ,KY,NC,NJ,NH,PA,UT,VA)
Excess Work Comp (IL, OH)

WC 01377871
WC 013778872
XWC 4595560

11/1/2019
11/1/2019
11/1/2019

11/1/2020
11/1/2020
11/1/2020 SIR - $1,000,000

LIMITS AS ABOVE
LIMITS AS ABOVE
LIMITS AS ABOVE

Non-Subscription Policy (TX)
Carrier: Great American Excess & Surplus
Policy Number: ECA 3719287
Policy Period: 11/1/2019 - 11/1/2020
Limits: Self-Insured Retention (Per Occurrence): $1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit (Per Covered Employee): $5,000,000 - Combined Single Limit (Per
Occurrence): $25,000,000

For Information Only

S




